Government’s level of success in stabilising, protecting, increasing the value of and devaluing the Baht.

Thailand currently has few foreign exchange controls. Foreign currency can be brought into Thailand

without restriction. However, any person bringing foreign currency into Thailand is required to sell such

foreign currency to an authorised agent or to deposit it in a foreign currency account within 360 days,

except in the case of foreigners staying in Thailand for no longer than three months, and for foreign

embassies and international organisations. Remittances of foreign currency out of Thailand are subject to

certain reporting requirements and/or submission of documents (as the case may be).

116

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Group’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 March

2020:

• on an actual basis; and

• as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Securities.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds”, and the Group’s consolidated financial

information and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 March 2020

Actual As adjusted

THB (’000) U.S.$ THB (’000) U.S.$

Liabilities

Total current liabilities ..... 55,098,392 1,736,257,390 55,098,392 1,736,257,390

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities ..... 83,089,129 2,618,299,899 83,089,129 2,618,299,899

Derivatives liabilities ..... 2,098,515 66,128,285 2,098,515 66,128,285

Long-term borrowings ..... 50,742,297 1,598,988,372 50,742,297 1,598,988,372

Debentures ..... 60,125,921 1,894,684,597 60,125,921 1,894,684,597

Employee benefits obligations ..... 1,369,485 43,155,133 1,369,485 43,155,133

Deferred tax liabilities ..... 25,116,663 791,474,853 25,116,663 791,474,853

Other non-current liabilities ..... 2,638,878 83,156,173 2,638,878 83,156,173

Total non-current liabilities ..... 225,180,888 7,095,887,312 225,180,888 7,095,887,312

Total liabilities ..... 280,279,280 8,832,144,702 280,279,280 8,832,144,702

Equity

Issuance of Securities ..... – – 9,520,200 300,000,000(2)

Equity attributable to owners of

the parent ..... 69,974,159 2,205,021,712 69,974,159 2,205,021,712

Non-controlling interests..... 10,260,479 323,327,630 10,260,479 323,327,630

Total equity ..... 80,234,638 2,528,349,342 89,754,838 2,828,349,342

Total capitalisation and indebtedness(1) ..... 360,513,918 11,360,494,044 370,034,118 11,660,494,044

Note:

(1) The total capitalisation and indebtedness for each period is derived from the sum of the total liabilities and total equity for the

relevant period.

(2) Securities to be issued represent the aggregate principal amount of the Securities, without taking into account, and before

deduction of underwriting fees and commissions and other estimated transaction expenses payable.

Except as disclosed above, there have been no material changes to the Group’s capitalisation or

indebtedness since 31 March 2020.

117

BUSINESS

Overview

Minor International PCL (“MINT”) is one of the largest hospitality and leisure companies in the Asia